
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

(EMERGENCY) 
(After Deadline) 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1980 

S.P. 787 In Senate, February 7, 1986 
Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council 

pursuant to Joint Rule 27. 
Reference to the Committee on Audit and Program Review suggested and 

ordered printed. 

JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Seriate 
Presented by Senator Diamond of Cumberland. 

Cosponsored by Representative Rolde of York. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX 

AN ACT to Make Supplemental Allocations from 
the Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund to 

Support Activities and Staff of the 
Board of Underground Oil Storage Tank 

Installers. 

25 Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis-
26 lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
27 adjournment unless enacted as emergenciesj and 

28 Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un-
29 til after the beginning of the next fiscal yearj and 

30 Whereas, the Board of Underground Oil Storage 
31 Tank Installers is required by the Maine Revised 
32 Statutes, Title 32, chapter 105, to certify individu-
33 als as underground tank installers by May 1, 1986, to 
34 ensure that all underground tanks are properly and 
35 safely installed within the Statej and 



1 Whereas, the Board of Underground Oil Storage 
2 Tank Installers is in immediate need of funding for 
3 expenses and for support staff in order to carry out 
4 its legislative mandatej and 

5 
6 
7 
8 

Whereas, revenue from application fees 
be forthcoming in a timely fashion or in 
levels to support the board's expenses and 
staffj and 

will not 
adequate 
support 

9 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
10 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
11 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
12 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
13 vation of the public peace, health and safetYj now, 
14 therefore, 

15 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
16 follows: 

17 Allocation. The following funds are allocated 
18 from the Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund to carry out 
19 the purpose of this Act. Any unexpended balance 
20 shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuning car-
21 rying account until the purpose of this Act has been 
22 accomplished. 

23 

24 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 
25 DEPARTMENT OF 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

Board of Underground Oil 
Storage Tank Installers 

All Other 
Provides funds 
for the expenses 
incurred by the 
Board of Under
ground Oil Stor
age Tank In
stallers. 

Page 2-L.D. 1980 

1985-86 1986-87 

$13,000 $24,500 



1 Positions (2 ) (2 ) 
2 Personal Services 21,705 44,836 
3 All Other 3,000 6,000 
4 Capital Expenditures 2,000 600 
5 Provides funds 
6 for a Geologist 
7 and a Clerk Typ-
8 ist II to give 
9 technical and 

10 clerical support 
11 to the Board of 
12 Underground Oil 
13 Storage Tank In-
14 stallers. 

15 TOTAL $26,705 $51,436 

16 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
17 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
18 proved. 

19 STATEMENT OF FACT 

20 This bill provides funding for the Board of Un-
21 derground Oil Storage Tank Installers and associated 
22 staff located within the Department of Environmental 
23 Protection. It is critical that funding be made im-
24 mediately available for the board's expenses and to 
25 fund 2 staff members to support the board because, 
26 after May I, 1986, all oil storage tanks must be in-
27 stalled by certified installers. 

28 5638012786 

Page 3-L.D. 1980 




