## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1 2 3	(EMERGENCY) (After Deadline) SECOND REGULAR SESSION  ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE			
4 5 6				
7 <b>8</b>	Legislative Document No. 1980			
9 10 11	S.P. 787  Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 27.  Reference to the Committee on Audit and Program Review suggested and ordered printed.  JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate Presented by Senator Diamond of Cumberland.  Cosponsored by Representative Rolde of York.			
13				
14 15	STATE OF MAINE			
16 17 18	IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX			
19 20 21 22 23 24	AN ACT to Make Supplemental Allocations from the Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund to Support Activities and Staff of the Board of Underground Oil Storage Tank Installers.			
25 26 27	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis- lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and			
28 29	Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and			
30 31 32 33 34 35	Whereas, the Board of Underground Oil Storage Tank Installers is required by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 32, chapter 105, to certify individuals as underground tank installers by May 1, 1986, to ensure that all underground tanks are properly and safely installed within the State; and			

1 Whereas, the Board of Underground Oil Storage 2 Tank Installers is in immediate need of funding 3 expenses and for support staff in order to carry out 4 its legislative mandate; and 5 Whereas, revenue from application fees will 6 forthcoming in a timely fashion or in adequate 7 levels to support the board's expenses and support 8 staff: and 9 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 10 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 11 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 12 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-13 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 14 therefore, 15 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 16 follows: 17 Allocation. The following funds are allocated 18 from the Ground Water Oil Clean-up Fund to carry out the purpose of this Act. Any unexpended balance shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuning car-19 20 21 rying account until the purpose of this Act has been 22 accomplished. 23 1985-86 1986**-**87 24 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 25 DEPARTMENT OF 26 Board of Underground Oil 27 Storage Tank Installers 28 All Other \$13,000 \$24,500 29 Provides funds 30 for the expenses 31 incurred by the 32 Board of Under-

ground Oil Stor-

Tank

age

stallers.

33

34

35

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Provides funds for a Geologist and a Clerk Typ- ist II to give technical and clerical support to the Board of Underground Oil Storage Tank In- stallers.	(2) 21,705 3,000 2,000	(2) 44,836 6,000 600	
15	TOTAL	\$26,705	\$51,436	
16 17 18	Emergency clause. In view of the in the preamble, this Act shall take proved.	he emerger ke effect	ncy cited when ap-	
19	STATEMENT OF FACT			
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	This bill provides funding for the Board of Underground Oil Storage Tank Installers and associated staff located within the Department of Environmental Protection. It is critical that funding be made immediately available for the board's expenses and to fund 2 staff members to support the board because, after May 1, 1986, all oil storage tanks must be installed by certified installers.			